RYOBI_{TM} BRAND POOL PRODUCTS

LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT

One World Technologies, Inc., warrants to the original retail purchaser that this RYOBI™ brand pool product is free from defect in material and workmanship to the electronics and motor assembly and agrees to repair or replace, at One World Technologies, Inc.'s discretion, any defective product free of charge within these time periods from the date of purchase.

One year

This warranty extends to the original retail purchaser only and commences on the date of the original retail purchase.

Any part of the electronics or motor assembly found in the reasonable judgment of One World Technologies, Inc. to be defective in material or workmanship will be repaired or replaced without charge for parts.

If, within the warranty period stated above, this product appears to have a defect covered under the limited warranty, contact customer service at 1-800-525-2579. The expense of shipping the product for warranty work and the expense of returning it back to the owner after repair or replacement will be paid by the owner. One World Technologies, Inc.'s responsibility in respect to claims is limited to making the required repairs or replacements and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale. Proof of purchase will be required to substantiate any warranty claim. All warranty work must be approved by One World Technologies, Inc.

This warranty does not cover any product that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in this operator's manual. This warranty does not apply to any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance or to any product that has been altered or modified. The warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear or by the use of parts or accessories which are either incompatible with RYOBI_{TM} brand pool product or adversely affect its operation, performance, or durability. The warranty does not extend to any part of the product outside of the electronics and motor assembly.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. This warranty applies to RYOBI_{IM} brand pool products manufactured by or for One World Technologies, Inc. and sold in the United States and Canada.

To receive warranty service, call: 1-800-525-2579.